◦ Pro forma 24.3% with January repayment

◦ Total leverage ratio currently within target range of

low to mid-twenties

▪ Future actions:
◦ Expect to assume 5.75% senior note par of $265 million,

due 2023, upon closing of Navigators acquisition

◦ Expect to repay 5.5% senior note par of $500 million in

March 2020

19

1. Total debt and preferred stock ratio = Total debt, including hybrids, and preferred stock

divided by total capital excluding AOCI

2. Net of issuance costs

3. 2018 pro forma reflects the repayment of the $413 million 6.0% senior note in Jan. 2019

4. The rating agency adjusted leverage calculation reflects adjustments related to The

Hartford’s defined benefit plans' unfunded pension liability and the Company's rental

expense on operating leases for a total adjustment of  $0.9 billion and $1.0 billion for

Dec. 31, 2018 and Dec. 31, 2017, respectively.  Reflects 25% equity credit for The

Hartford's outstanding junior subordinated debentures and 50% equity credit for The

Hartford’s outstanding preferred stock

FY18 Financial Results

Debt decreased and leverage ratio improved since 2017

Total Debt to Capitalization Ratio (ex. AOCI)

12/31/17 12/31/18
12/31/18 Pro

Forma

Senior notes $3,416 $3,589 $3,176

Junior subordinated
debentures $1,582 $1,089 $1,089

Total Debt $4,998 $4,678 $4,265

Preferred stock2 $0 $334 $334

Common shareholders equity,
ex. AOCI $12,831 $14,346 $14,346

Total Capitalization, ex.
AOCI $17,829 $19,358 $18,945

Capital Structure
($ in millions)

12/31/17 12/31/18
12/31/18

Pro
Forma

Total debt 28.0% 24.2% 22.5%

Total debt and preferred stock 28.0% 25.9% 24.3%

Rating agency adjusted4 28.8% 29.2% 27.6%

Debt to Capitalization Ratios

Pro Forma3

Copyright ©2019 by The Hartford. All rights reserved. No part of this document may be reproduced, published or posted without the permission of The Hartford.

Appendix

Copyright ©2019 by The Hartford. All rights reserved. No part of this document may be reproduced, published or posted without the permission of The Hartford.

2019 Catastrophe Reinsurance Program

Catastrophe reinsurance program effective Jan. 1, 2019

21

Primary catastrophe treaty reinsurance coverages as of January 1, 2019*: ($ in millions)

Per Occurrence Property Catastrophe Treaty for 1/1/2019 to 12/31/2019 [1]